Other matters - update

CEO search Court Case M&A

Recommenced after being paused
temporarily pending a review of the

business structure

Mediation in September 2022

With full hearing currently
scheduled for October 2022

Now having disposed of
eCommerce, we are a fully focused

healthtech business looking to
supplement our organic growth

with value creating M&A

Financials

16

FY22 Financial Snapshot

• Health revenue growth driven by PharmX.

• Operating expenses have increased this year in
line with expectations as a result of additional
investment into people and skills. There has been
an effort in H2 to rationalise costs where possible
as can be seen in the HoH improvement of a 12%
reduction in underlying costs.

• Revenue growth and trajectory continues, strong
EBITDA margin of 31%

1Refer to Page 23 in the appendix for detailed financial statements. Excludes eCommerce segment now held as a discontinued operation
2Adjusted to exclude one-off costs – see Page 23 Profit & Loss for detail on underlying calculations
3FY21 and FY22 adjusted to remove eCommerce revenue. FY16-FY20 is as reported, including eCommerce

Results1 H1 FY22 H2 FY22 FY22 FY21 ∆ PCP ∆ H1'22

Revenue $6,101 $5,850 $11,951 $11,875 1% -4%

Underlying Expenses ($4,404) ($3,877) ($8,281) ($7,539) 10% -12%

EBITDA (reported) $1,385 $1,159 $2,544 $2,995 -15% -16%

EBITDA (underlying)2 $1,697 $1,973 $3,670 $4,336 -15% 16%

EBITDA Margin
(Underlying)

28% 34% 31% 37% -6% 6%

Revenue growth continues, EBITDA remains positive

17

Underlying EBITDA and NPAT Bridge

1Refer to Page 23 in the appendix for detailed financial statements. Excludes eCommerce segment now held as a discontinued operation. Adjusted to exclude one-off costs – see
Page 23 Profit & Loss for detail on underlying calculations

Revenue growth continues, investment into people and increased amortisation
drives decline in profit

18

Continued Positive Cashflow

• Operating cashflow of +$1,726k
excluding R&D benefit, and +$3,281
including net R&D tax incentive